BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 463-11 0- 1 00
Issue 13, October 1980
AUXILIARY SIGNALS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE,
AND CONNECTIONS
1. GENERAL

at 125 volts at 5 amperes. Two separate signals
can be controlled by the 324A adapter (Fig. 29).
Ordering Guide
3.10
4.
Order as follows:
• Refer to Table A for auxiliary signals and
relay switches
• Refer to Table B for associated apparatus
which must be ordered separately.
INSTALLATION
A. Planning
4.01 Select a wall or column location for the
signaling device in accordance with the
following:
• Not hazardous to maintenance personnel­
avoid stairways, areas of heavy traffic, and
moving machinery
• Best sound distribution
• Safe from damage-remote from vehicular
traffic, excessive heat, and flammable or
corrosive fumes
• Accessible for maintenance or removal
• Near power receptacle or conduit, where
required.
4.02 Customer-Provided Wiring: Prior to
installation, a definite agreement must be
made with the customer to provide any necessary
.Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rocl<, Colorado Sep 29, 2012 10:38:24
power wmng (ac, de, receptacle, conduit) in
accordance with the following:
• Not controlled by a switch
• Separately fused, if possible
• Within access of power cord.
4.03 Line Ringer:
Note: Any telephone station having auxiliary
signals (except a PBX station) must be equipped
with a ringer connected to the line at all
times to ensure a ringing signal should
commercial power fail.
4.04 Signals, KS-8547 (Fig. 1): The KS-8547
signal bells are conduit installed, wall mounted,
and contactless with explosion proof cast iron
housings, made specifically for hazardous atmospheres:
• List 1 and 3 for indoor use
• List 2 and 4 come equipped with a hood
and guard for outdoor use
• List 3 and 4 may be ordered equipped for
115-volt de operation.
The signals shall always be mounted so the signal
and plunger are in a vertical position.
Caution: When the KS-8547 bell is
used in an explosive atmosphere,
extreme c aution should be taken to
assure the installation conforms to
the requirements specified in Section
502-415-100.
4.05 Signals, KS-20375, L1 (Fig. 2):
(a) The KS-20375, L1 bell mounts directly on a
4-inch square outlet box.
(b) The KS-20375, L2 adapter is used when
mounting to a 2-inch octagonal outlet box
or a single or double gang plaster ring. The
KS-20375, L3 (olive-gray) outlet box is also
available for use with the bell. These items
must be ordered separately.
4.06 Signals KS-8229 (MD) (Fig. 3):
ISS 13, SECTION 463-11 0-1 00
• Has slotted mounting holes for easy removal
from backboard

ISS 13, SECTION 463-110-100
TABLE A
ORDERING GUIDE
MAXIMUM MAXIMUM SEE
OPERATING CURRENT OUTPUT OUTPUT RELAY FIG.
UNIT LOCATION STROKE VOLTAGE (AMPERES) (dB) VOLTS OPERATIONt NO.
BELL
KS-8547, L1 Hazardous-Indoor Vibrating 115-volt ac 0.21 1
KS-8547, L2 Hazardous-Outdoor Vibrating 115-volt ac 0.21 1
KS-8547, L3* Hazardous-Indoor Single 115-volt ac 0.12 1
KS-854 7, L4 * Hazardous Single 115-volt ac 0.12 I
Indoor-Outdoor
KS-16301, L3 Indoor-Outdoor Vibrating 115-volt ac 0.125 100.0 Table C 8
KS-16301, L4 Indoor-Outdoor Single 115-volt ac § 0.350 98.0 Table C 9
KS-16301, L20 Indoor-Outdoor Vibrating 48-volt ac 0.325 85.0 Table C 10
KS-20375, Ll i: Indoor Vibrating 18-volt ac 0.325 101.6 2
CHIME
KS-8229, Ll3 (MD) Indoor Single 115-volt ac 0.07 48-volt de 3
KS-8229, Ll4 (MD) Indoor Single 115-volt ac 0.07 48-volt ac 3
KS-8229, L15 (MD) Indoor Single 115-volt ac 0.07 90 volt, 20 Hz 3
KS-8229, L23 (MD) Indoor Single 115-volt ac 0.07 3
KS-16301, Ll Indoor-Outdoor Single 115-volt ac 0.400 Table C 11
KS-22001, L2 Indoor Single 115-volt ac 0.07 75.0 4
KS-22001, L5 Indoor Single 115-volt ac 0.07 75.0 48-volt de 4
KS-22001, L6 Indoor Single 115-volt ac 0.07 75.0 48-volt ac 4
KS-22001, L7 Indoor Single 115-volt ac 0.07 75.0 90 volt, 20 Hz 4
HORN
KS-16301, L2 Indoor-Outdoor 115·volt de § 0.031 100.0 Table C 12
KS-16301, L5 Indoor-Outdoor 115-volt ac 0.-150 105.0 Table C 12
KS-16301, L6 Indoor-Outdoor -18-volt ac * 1.30 I 00.0 Table C 12
KS-!6301, L21 Indoor-Outdoor 48-volt de S 1.30 86-96 Table C
SWITCH, RELAY 40·130 volt, 90 volt, 20 Hz 20,
KS-20614, L1 Indoor 5A 20Hz 27
KS-2061·1, L2 Indoor 3.2A 40-130 volt, 90 volt, 20 Hz 21.
20Hz 28
* May be ordered equipped for 115-volt de operation.
• 48-volt ac relays will operate on 9-volt minimum.
• -l8-volt de relays will operate on 17-volt minimum.
• Ringing current relays will operate on 53-volt minimum with wide airgap and 3-1-voll minimum with close airgap.
A KS-2189 transformer or 215A power unit or power supply of local key system may be used to supply 18-volt ac as long as capacity
of power supply is not exceeded.
� Do not plug into 115 volts, 60 Hz.
Page 7
'ssr 463-110-100-i13 1980-10-07.· Scannea o Frank Harrell, (Cowbo Frank Castle RocK, Coloraao Sep 29, 2012 10:41:031-----=============
SECTION 463-11 0-1 00
TABLE B
ORDERING GUIDE
USE WITH
ASSOCIATED FIGURE
TYPE OF INSTALLATION APPARATUS BELL HORN CHIME RELAY NUMBER
BACK BOX
KS-16301, L8* Indoor with Power Cord • • • •
KS-16301, L9* Indoor with Conduit • • • • +
KS-16301, L11 * Outdoor with Conduit • • • • +
KS-16301, L19* Outdoor with Power Cord • • • •
KS-22001, L9 Indoor with Conduit •
MOUNTING PLATE
KS-22001, L8 Indoor-Portable Mounting •
OUTLET
KS-16301, L18t Outdoor-Weatherproof
RELAY
KS-16301, L15 Indoor-Outdoor • • •
KS-16301, L16 Indoor-Outdoor • • •
KS-16301, L17 Indoor-Outdoor • • •
* Mounting hardware not furnished
t Use with KS-16301, L19 baekbox (ordered separately).
:j: List 9 and 11 may be used with or without a relay as needed.
TABLE C
RELAYS, KS-16301 OPERATING REQUIREMENTS
OPERATING DC
CURRENT RESISTANCE IMPEDANCE
AT MAXIMUM OF RELAY OF RELAY
RELAY VOLTAGE COIL COIL
OPERATING
LIST NO. VOLTAGE AMPERES OHMS OHMS
15 18- to 48-volts de 0.011 4500 -
30- to 48-volts 0.025 1000 1920
60-Hz ae
39- to 90-volts 0.012 4500 7550*
20-Hz ae
(ringing voltage)
16 9- to 48-volts 0.404 26.3 118
60-Hz ae
17 12- to 78-volts de 0.069 1130 -
* Includes 0.45-�.tf series capacitor.
Page 8
"ssp 463-110-100-il3 1980-10-0B.jp Scannea by Fran< Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Coloraao Sep 29, 2012 10:41:22
14
15
16
17
5
6
19
13
13
13
RELAY
CONTACT-
CARRYING
CAPACITY
AMPERES
5
Fig. 1-KS-8547, List I Bell
Fig. 2-KS-20375, List I Bell, List 2 Adapter Plate,
List 3 or 4 (Olive Gray) Outlet Box
ISS 13, SECTION 463-110-100
TELEPHONE
LINE
CONNE
1/2 IN.
Fig. 3-KS-8229 Chime (MD)
Fig. 4-KS-22001-Type Chime
Page 9
'ssp 463·110·1DD·i13 1980·10·09.jp Scanned by Fran< Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Sep 29, 2012 10:41:54---------------
SECTION 463- 11 0-1 00
Fig. 6-KS-2200 1, List 8 Portable Mounting Plate